

No. 2020-05

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE  
FIFTEENTH CIRCUIT**

---

CHRISTOPHER HARTWELL, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS COMMISSIONER OF  
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, CITY OF EVANSBURGH,  
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT,

v.

AL-ADAB AL-MUFRAD CARE SERVICES,  
PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE.

---

ON REHEARING EN BANC OF AN APPEAL FROM AN ORDER OF  
THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF EAST VIRGINIA  
GRANTING A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER AND A PERMANENT INJUNCTION

---

**BRIEF FOR THE APPELLANT**

---

September 14, 2020

Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS OR STATUTES INVOLVED .....	x
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
Statement of Facts .....	1
Procedural History.....	5
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	7
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	7
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	7
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. <u><b>THE FREE EXERCISE CLAUSE WAS NOT VIOLATED BECAUSE THE EOCPA IS NEUTRAL AND GENERALLY APPLICABLE AND SATISFIES BOTH RATIONAL BASIS REVIEW AND STRICT SCRUTINY.</b></u> .....	9
A. <u><b>AACS Is an Independent Contractor, Which Grants HHS Heightened Flexibility to Act in a Managerial Capacity.</b></u> .....	10
B. <u><b>The EOCPA Is Neutral and Generally Applicable.</b></u> .....	12
1.    The EOCPA Is Neutral Because Neither the Law Nor its Object Infringe Upon or Restrict Religiously-Motivated Practices.....	12
2.    The Law is Generally Applicable Because It Is Neither Substantially Underinclusive Nor Does it Apply Exclusively to Religious Conduct While Failing to Regulate Nonreligious Conduct.....	15
C. <u><b>The EOCPA is Constitutional Under Either Rational Basis Review or Strict Scrutiny.</b></u> .....	18
II. <u><b>HHS DID NOT VIOLATE THE FREE SPEECH CLAUSE BY CONSTITUTIONALLY CONDITIONING FUNDS FOR THE INDEPENDENT CONTRACTORS BECAUSE THE EOCPA ONLY REGULATES CONDUCT WITHIN THE PROGRAM’S PURPOSE.</b></u> .....	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont.)

	Page
A. <u>Because AACS Is an Independent Government Contractor, HHS Can Assert Control Over AACS’s Performance of Government Functions.</u> .....	21
B. <u>Under <i>Rust</i>, HHS Can Condition Government Funding to Independent Contractors for Government Programs to Promote the Government’s Message.</u> .	22
1. The condition is constitutional because it regulates speech within the government program.....	22
a. <i>The purpose of the program is to promote the government’s message, not to facilitate private speech.</i> .....	23
b. <i>The government’s compelling interests substantially outweigh the harm AACS may incidentally face.</i> .....	24
2. Providing taxpayer dollars to AACS would improperly endorse a religious viewpoint in violation of the Establishment Clause.....	25
C. <u>The EOCPA’s Notice Requirement Does Not Compel AACS to Affirm a Viewpoint it Disagrees With Because it is a Content-Neutral Law that Regulates Government Conduct, not Private Speech.</u> .....	27
1. <i>FAIR</i> permits regulating conduct in government funded programs.....	28
2. Rational basis is the proper standard of review because displaying the anti-discrimination notice is conduct, not speech. ....	30
a. <i>Strict scrutiny is not triggered, and, at most, intermediate review applies.</i> .....	31
b. <i>Rational basis is the proper standard of review.</i> .....	33
CONCLUSION.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT

*Agency for International Development v. Alliance for Open Society International*,  
570 U.S. 205 (2013) .....*passim*

*Allegheny v. ACLU, Greater Pittsburgh Chapter*,  
492 U.S. 573 (1988) .....25

*Ashcroft v. Am. Civil Liberties Union*,  
542 U.S. 656 (2004) .....31

*Barnes v. Glen Theatre, Inc.*,  
501 U.S. 560, 561 (1991).....30, 33

*Board of Count. Commissioners v. Umbehr*,  
518 U.S. 668 (1996) .....20

*Bob Jones University v. United States*,  
461 U.S. 574 (1983) .....25

*Boy Scouts of America v. Dale*,  
530 U.S. 640 (2000) .....19

*Braunfeld v. Brown*,  
366 U.S. 599 (1961) .....9, 12

*Cafeteria & Restaurant Workers v. McElroy*,  
367 U.S. 886 (1961) ..... 10, 11, 21

*Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah*,  
508 U.S. 520 (1993) .....*passim*

*City of Laude v. Gileo*,  
512 U.S. 43 (1994) .....31

*Committee for Pub. Educ. & Religious Liberty v. Nyquist*,  
413 U.S. 756 (1973) .....26

*Connick v. Myers*,  
461 U.S. 138 (1983) .....10

*Elrod v. Burns*,  
427 U.S. 347 (1976) .....23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

	Page(s)
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990) .....	9, 12, 18
<i>Engquist v. Oregon Department of Agriculture</i> , 553 U.S. 591 (2008) .....	9, 10, 11
<i>Everson v. Board Of Education Of Ewing Township</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947) .....	9
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968) .....	25
<i>Fowler v. State of Rhode Island</i> , 345 U.S. 67 (1953) .....	9, 12
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006) .....	11, 20, 21
<i>Giboney v. Empire Storage &amp; Ice Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 490 (1949) .....	29
<i>Gitlow v. New York</i> , 268 U.S. 652 (1925) .....	20
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964) .....	25
<i>Hunt v. McNair</i> , 413 U.S. 734 (1973) .....	26
<i>Hurley v. Irish American Gay, Lesbian, and Bisexual Group of Boston, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995) .....	28
<i>Illinois ex rel. McCollum v. Board of Education</i> , 333 U.S. 203 (1948) .....	24
<i>Janus v. American Federation of State, Cty., and Municipal Employees</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2488 (2018).....	20
<i>Larkin v. Grendel's Den, Inc.</i> , 459 U.S. 116 (1982) .....	25
<i>Legal Services Corp. v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001) .....	22, 23, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

	Page(s)
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004) .....	13
<i>Lyng v. Int’l Union, United Auto., Aerospace &amp; Agr. Implement Workers of Am., UAW</i> , 485 U.S. 360 (1988) .....	10
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Commission</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....	13, 18, 24
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017).....	21
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000) .....	26
<i>Mueller v. Allen</i> , 463 U.S. 388 (1983) .....	26
<i>National Aeronautics &amp; Space Administration v. Nelson</i> , 562 U.S. 134 (2011) .....	10
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015) .....	2, 25
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972) .....	20
<i>Pickering v. Board of Education</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968) .....	20
<i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> , 487 U.S. 552 (1988) .....	7
<i>PruneYard Shopping Ctr. v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980) .....	32
<i>R. A. V. v. St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992) .....	29
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984) .....	19, 25
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic &amp; Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006) .....	20, 27, 28, 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

	Page(s)
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991) .....	6, 22, 23
<i>Sable Commc'ns of Cal., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989) .....	24
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982) .....	18, 24
<i>Schweiker v. Wilson</i> , 450 U.S. 221 (1981) .....	18, 33
<i>Snepp v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 507 (1980) .....	20
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989) .....	33
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017).....	22
<i>Turner Broad Sys. Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994) .....	30, 31, 32
<i>U.S. v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968) .....	27, 33
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943) .....	28
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989) .....	31
<i>Waters v. Churchill</i> , 511 U.S. 661 (1994) .....	10
<i>West v. Atkins</i> , 487 U.S. 42 (1988) .....	25
<i>Whitney v. Cal.</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1972) .....	19
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972) .....	9



TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

	Page(s)
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 403 U.S. 705 (1977) .....	19, 27, 28, 30
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002) .....	26

UNITED STATES CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS

<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 922 F.3d 140 (3d Cir. 2019).....	20
<i>Lighthouse Inst. for Evangelism, Inc. v. City of Long Branch</i> , 510 F.3d 253 (3d Cir. 2007).....	13
<i>Stormans, Inc. v. Wiesman</i> , 794 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2015).....	12
<i>Teen Ranch, Inc. v. Udow</i> , 479 F.3d 403 (6th Cir. 2007).....	25, 26
<i>Tenafly Eruv Association v. Borough of Tenafly</i> , 309 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2002).....	16
<i>Ward v. Polite</i> , 667 F.3d 727 (6th Cir. 2012).....	16, 17

FEDERAL RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 35(a)(2) .....	7
--------------------------------	---

STATE STATUTES

E.V.C. § 37(d).....	1, 2, 3
E.V.C. § 37(e).....	2
E.V.C. § 42 .....	2, 22, 33
E.V.C. § 42.-1(a).....	2
E.V.C. § 42.-2 .....	2
E.V.C. § 42.-2(a).....	2
E.V.C. § 42.-2(b).....	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

	Page(s)
E.V.C. § 42.-3(b).....	2, 12
E.V.C. § 42.-3(c).....	3
E.V.C. § 42.-4.....	2

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. I .....	9
----------------------------	---

SECONDARY SOURCES

Adam Wrinkler, <i>Fatal in Theory and Strict in Fact: An Empirical Analysis of Strict Scrutiny in the Federal Courts</i> , 59 Vand. L. Rev. 793, 844 (2006).....	31
Ashutosh Bhagwat, <i>The Test That Ate Everything: Intermediate Scrutiny in First Amendment Jurisprudence</i> , 2007 U. Ill. L. Rev. 783, 784 (2007) .....	30

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS OR STATUTES INVOLVED

### **U.S. Const. amend. I**
